

Index No. 24-cv-2224 (DG) (JRC)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ALEXANDER *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SUTTON *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, New York, 10007

Of Counsel: Jordan Doll
Tel: (212) 356-2624
Matter #: 2024-029385

Date of Service: May 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
a. Statement of Relevant Law, Procedures, and Definitions	3
b. The Chancellor’s Powers	4
c. Chancellor’s Regulation D-210	4
i. Chancellor’s Orders Concerning CEC 14 Meetings and Ms. Sutton’s Conduct.....	9
d. Ms. Maron’s Conduct and D-210 Investigations	9
e. Ms. Alexander’s Conduct and D-210 Investigation	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Law.....	11
II. Chancellor’s Regulation D-210 is Consistent with the First Amendment and Plaintiff Fails to Meet the Elements of a Preliminary Injunction	12
A. CEC Speech May Be Regulated Due to Actual or Potential Disruption.....	12
B. Chancellor’s Regulation D-210 Is Viewpoint- Neutral	14
C. Chancellor’s Regulation D-210 Is Neither Vague Nor Overbroad	19
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.....	23
E. Plaintiffs’ Request Is Against the Public Interest	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Appeal of Gill</i> , 42 Ed. Dep’t Rep., Decision No. 14785, 2002 WL 34702304 (NYSED Aug. 22, 2002)	15
<i>Arnold v. Ulatowski</i> , No. 5:10-cv-1043, 2012 WL 1142897 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47682 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2012)	15
<i>Bloch v. Bouchey</i> , 2:23-cv-00209, 2023 WL 9058377, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231661 (D. Ct. Vt. 2023)	20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	21
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Comm. Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997)	14, 16
<i>Dyer v. Atlanta Independent Sch. System</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 852 F. App’x 397 (11th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Fink, et al. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , Appeal No. 22109	9
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	2
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	12, 23
<i>MacPherson v. Town of Southampton</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	23
<i>Mama Bears of Forsyth County v. McCall</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	18

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Melzer v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	22
<i>Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Schs.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (M.D. Fla. 2022) <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-10297, 2022 WL 17091924 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 32064 (11th Cir. Nov. 21, 2022)	15
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13, 22
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	22
<i>No Spray Coalition, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	21
<i>Plummer v. Quinn</i> , 326 F. App'x 571 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Santer v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 251 (2014).....	17
<i>Schuloff v. Murphy</i> , No. 96-CV-1242 (FB), 1997 WL 588876 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14300 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1997).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. New York State Joint Commission on Pub. Ethics</i> , 207 A.D.3d 117 (2022).....	21
<i>Tripathy v. Lockwood</i> , 22-949-pr, 2022 WL 17751273, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 34929 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Schulte</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	11, 23

Statutes

8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 113.7.....	23, 24
34 C.F.R. § 99.3.....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	17
N.Y.C. Charter § 394(a).....	2
N.Y. Educ. Law § 10.....	17, 18, 22
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2554(15).....	7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-b(2)(a).....	3
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-c.....	3
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-c(1)(a)(2).....	3
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-c(1)(d).....	17
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-d.....	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-d(2).....	3

Statutes **Pages**

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-d(2)(d).....3

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-e5

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-e(3).....12

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-e(9).....2

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-e(14).....3

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g.....6

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h.....7

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h(16)4, 6

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h(17)7

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-l.....6, 9

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-l(1)(a).....4

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-l(1)(b).....4, 23, 24

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-l(2)4, 23

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-r.....3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 103-a.....3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 103-a(2).....3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 103-c.....3

Other Authorities

Chancellor’s Regulation A-42120

Chancellor’s Regulation A-421(II)(A)21

Chancellor’s Regulation B-801.....3

Chancellor’s Regulation D-2101, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23

Chancellor’s Regulation D-210(II)(A)9

Chancellor’s Regulation D-210(II)(B).....9

Other Authorities

Pages

Chancellor's Regulation D-210(II)(C)2, 7, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
Chancellor's Regulation D-210(II)(D)2, 7, 16, 18, 21, 22
Chancellor's Regulation D-210(II)(E)2, 3, 7, 19
Chancellor's Regulation D-210(IV)(E)23
